
Summary of Market Prices for Non- Breeding (Beef) Cattle

Week Commencing 16/03/2026

Category Breed Type Quality Weight Categorisation

Steers - Finished Continental 1 465 >650 Kgs

Steers - Finished Continental 2 431 >650 Kgs

Steers - Finished Continental 3 408 >650 Kgs

Steers - Finished Continental 4 378 >650 Kgs

Steers - Finished Continental 5 353 >650 Kgs

Steers - Finished Traditional 1 431 >600 Kgs 

Steers - Finished Traditional 2 408 >600 Kgs 

Steers - Finished Traditional 3 378 >600 Kgs 

Steers - Finished Traditional 4 353 >600 Kgs 

Steers - Finished Traditional 5 302 >600 Kgs 

Steers - Finished Dairy 1 408 >600 Kgs 

Steers - Finished Dairy 2 378 >600 Kgs 

Steers - Finished Dairy 3 353 >600 Kgs 

Steers - Finished Dairy 4 302 >600 Kgs 

Steers - Finished Dairy 5 295 >600 Kgs 

Steers - Forward Store Continental 1 520 476-650 Kgs 

Steers - Forward Store Continental 2 468 476-650 Kgs 

Steers - Forward Store Continental 3 444 476-650 Kgs 

Steers - Forward Store Continental 4 398 476-650 Kgs 

Steers - Forward Store Continental 5 285 476-650 Kgs 

Steers - Forward Store Traditional 1 490 451-600 Kgs

Steers - Forward Store Traditional 2 436 451-600 Kgs

Steers - Forward Store Traditional 3 406 451-600 Kgs

Steers - Forward Store Traditional 4 387 451-600 Kgs

Steers - Forward Store Traditional 5 245 451-600 Kgs

Steers - Forward Store Dairy 1 357 451-600 Kgs

Steers - Forward Store Dairy 2 355 451-600 Kgs

Steers - Forward Store Dairy 3 349 451-600 Kgs

Steers - Forward Store Dairy 4 336 451-600 Kgs

Steers - Forward Store Dairy 5 215 451-600 Kgs

Steers - Light Store Continental 1 585 up to 475 Kgs 

Steers - Light Store Continental 2 536 up to 475 Kgs 

Steers - Light Store Continental 3 489 up to 475 Kgs 

Steers - Light Store Continental 4 424 up to 475 Kgs 

Steers - Light Store Continental 5 273 up to 475 Kgs 

Steers - Light Store Traditional 1 528 up to 450 Kgs 

Steers - Light Store Traditional 2 465 up to 450 Kgs 

Steers - Light Store Traditional 3 425 up to 450 Kgs 

Steers - Light Store Traditional 4 370 up to 450 Kgs 

Steers - Light Store Traditional 5 261 up to 450 Kgs 

Steers - Light Store Dairy 1 403 up to 450 Kgs 

Steers - Light Store Dairy 2 390 up to 450 Kgs 

Steers - Light Store Dairy 3 375 up to 450 Kgs 

Steers - Light Store Dairy 4 350 up to 450 Kgs 

Steers - Light Store Dairy 5 260 up to 450 Kgs 
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Summary of Market Prices for Non- Breeding (Beef) Cattle

Week Commencing 16/03/2026

Category Breed Type Quality Weight Categorisation

Males - Weanling Continental 1 627

Males - Weanling Continental 2 558

Males - Weanling Continental 3 492

Males - Weanling Continental 4 402

Males - Weanling Continental 5 321

Males - Weanling Traditional 1 560

Males - Weanling Traditional 2 510

Males - Weanling Traditional 3 456

Males - Weanling Traditional 4 417

Males - Weanling Traditional 5 255

Males - Weanling Dairy 1 393

Males - Weanling Dairy 2 365

Males - Weanling Dairy 3 350

Males - Weanling Dairy 4 281

Males - Weanling Dairy 5 221

Heifers - Finished Continental 1 470 550+ Kgs

Heifers - Finished Continental 2 434 550+ Kgs

Heifers - Finished Continental 3 400 550+ Kgs

Heifers - Finished Continental 4 380 550+ Kgs

Heifers - Finished Continental 5 341 550+ Kgs

Heifers - Finished Traditional 1 434 500+ Kgs 

Heifers - Finished Traditional 2 400 500+ Kgs 

Heifers - Finished Traditional 3 380 500+ Kgs 

Heifers - Finished Traditional 4 341 500+ Kgs 

Heifers - Finished Traditional 5 285 500+ Kgs 

Heifers - Forward Store Continental 1 621 421-550 Kgs

Heifers - Forward Store Continental 2 500 421-550 Kgs

Heifers - Forward Store Continental 3 438 421-550 Kgs

Heifers - Forward Store Continental 4 376 421-550 Kgs

Heifers - Forward Store Continental 5 265 421-550 Kgs

Heifers - Forward Store Traditional 1 521 376-500 Kgs

Heifers - Forward Store Traditional 2 467 376-500 Kgs

Heifers - Forward Store Traditional 3 396 376-500 Kgs

Heifers - Forward Store Traditional 4 361 376-500 Kgs

Heifers - Forward Store Traditional 5 243 376-500 Kgs

Heifers - Light Store Continental 1 652 up to 420 Kgs

Heifers - Light Store Continental 2 543 up to 420 Kgs

Heifers - Light Store Continental 3 475 up to 420 Kgs

Heifers - Light Store Continental 4 410 up to 420 Kgs

Heifers - Light Store Continental 5 282 up to 420 Kgs

Heifers - Light Store Traditional 1 558 up to 375 kgs 

Heifers - Light Store Traditional 2 480 up to 375 kgs 

Heifers - Light Store Traditional 3 421 up to 375 kgs 

Heifers - Light Store Traditional 4 377 up to 375 kgs 

Heifers - Light Store Traditional 5 235 up to 375 kgs 
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Summary of Market Prices for Non- Breeding (Beef) Cattle

Week Commencing 16/03/2026

Category Breed Type Quality Weight Categorisation

Heifers - Weanling Continental 1 710

Heifers - Weanling Continental 2 565

Heifers - Weanling Continental 3 511

Heifers - Weanling Continental 4 420

Heifers - Weanling Continental 5 285

Heifers - Weanling Traditional 1 582

Heifers - Weanling Traditional 2 508

Heifers - Weanling Traditional 3 440

Heifers - Weanling Traditional 4 380

Heifers - Weanling Traditional 5 275

Cows - Fleshed Beef Breeds 2 393

Cows - Fleshed Beef Breeds 3 359

Cows - Fleshed Beef Breeds 4 323

Cows - Fleshed Dairy Breeds 5 294

Cows - Feeder Beef Breeds 2 385

Cows - Feeder Beef Breeds 3 351

Cows - Feeder Beef Breeds 4 320

Cows - Feeder Dairy Breeds 5 259

Cows - Canner All Breeds 5 135

Non-Ped Bulls - FleshedAll Breeds 2 431

Non-Ped Bulls - FleshedAll Breeds 3 403

Non-Ped Bulls - FleshedAll Breeds 4 390

Non-Ped Bulls - FleshedAll Breeds 5 345

Non-Ped Bulls - Feeder All Breeds 2 406

Non-Ped Bulls - Feeder All Breeds 3 378

Non-Ped Bulls - Feeder All Breeds 4 365

Non-Ped Bulls - Feeder All Breeds 5 320

Note: The above market prices are for animals under 36 month of age.

When valuing older animals a deduction of 5% must be made from 

the value of all finished and forward store (steers and heifers) > 36 months.
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Summary of Market Prices for Non-Breeding (Beef) Cattle

16/03/2026

Category Breed Type Quality

Males - Calf Continental 1 1300

Males - Calf Continental 2 1100

Males - Calf Continental 3 675

Males - Calf Continental 4 475

Males - Calf Continental 5 400

Males - Calf Traditional 1 1050

Males - Calf Traditional 2 825

Males - Calf Traditional 3 575

Males - Calf Traditional 4 375

Males - Calf Traditional 5 275

Males - Calf Dairy 1 550

Males - Calf Dairy 2 450

Males - Calf Dairy 3 375

Males - Calf Dairy 4 275

Males - Calf Dairy 5 175

Heifers - Calf Continental 1 1025

Heifers - Calf Continental 2 925

Heifers - Calf Continental 3 550

Heifers - Calf Continental 4 475

Heifers - Calf Continental 5 300

Heifers - Calf Traditional 1 975

Heifers - Calf Traditional 2 675

Heifers - Calf Traditional 3 450

Heifers - Calf Traditional 4 350

Heifers - Calf Traditional 5 275

The above prices apply to suck calves (up to 1 month). In valuing older calves 

(up to 5 months) an allowance of approximately €20 to €30 per month can be 

added to the above prices to arrive at market value.

Week Commencing 
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Summary of Market Prices for Pedigree Bulls 2025/2026

16/03/2026

Breed Quality €/Head

Aberdeen Angus 1 6,425

Aberdeen Angus 2 4,250

Aberdeen Angus 3 3,150

Aberdeen Angus 4 2,975

Aberdeen Angus 5 Beef value

Charolais 1 7,425

Charolais 2 5,175

Charolais 3 3,750

Charolais 4 2,750

Charolais 5 Beef value

Hereford 1 6,400

Hereford 2 4,050

Hereford 3 3,150

Hereford 4 2,650

Hereford 5 Beef value

Limousin 1 6,575

Limousin 2 5,150

Limousin 3 4,100

Limousin 4 2,450

Limousin 5 Beef value

Simmental 1 6,550

Simmental 2 4,450

Simmental 3 3,200

Simmental 4 2,500

Simmental 5 Beef value

Friesian 1 5,625

Friesian 2 2,375

Friesian 3 2,275

Friesian 4 Beef value

Friesian 5 Beef value

Note 1: The above price summaries are for bulls under 3 years 

of age. When valuing bulls a depreciation figure of 

approximately 15% per year should be deducted from the value 

of the bull, once the bull turns three years of age until beef value 

is reached.

Note 2: Quality 1 bulls above refer to pedigree bulls that are 

suitable for elite pedigree breeding while Quality 2 bulls are 

generally excellent quality bulls that are used for pedigree 

breeding and for top class commercial use.

Week Commencing 
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Summary of Market Prices for Dairy Stock

16/03/2026

 

Category Yield Level Quality Price

Lactations 1 & 2 9500+ Pedigree 1 4450
Lactations 1 & 2 9500+ Pedigree 2 3050
Lactations 1 & 2 9500+ Pedigree 3 2700
Lactations 1 & 2 9500+ Pedigree 4 2225
Lactations 1 & 2 9500+ Pedigree 5 1850

Lactations 1 & 2 9500+ Non-Pedigree 1 3900
Lactations 1 & 2 9500+ Non-Pedigree 2 2975
Lactations 1 & 2 9500+ Non-Pedigree 3 2600
Lactations 1 & 2 9500+ Non-Pedigree 4 2000
Lactations 1 & 2 9500+ Non-Pedigree 5 1775

Lactations 1 & 2 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 1 4100
Lactations 1 & 2 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 2 2900
Lactations 1 & 2 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 3 2350
Lactations 1 & 2 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 4 2000
Lactations 1 & 2 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 5 1700

Lactations 1 & 2 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 1 3175
Lactations 1 & 2 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 2 2675
Lactations 1 & 2 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 3 2175
Lactations 1 & 2 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 4 1750
Lactations 1 & 2 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 5 1550

Lactations 1 & 2 5500-6999 Pedigree 1 3675
Lactations 1 & 2 5500-6999 Pedigree 2 2825
Lactations 1 & 2 5500-6999 Pedigree 3 2300
Lactations 1 & 2 5500-6999 Pedigree 4 1800
Lactations 1 & 2 5500-6999 Pedigree 5 1500

Lactations 1 & 2 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 1 3125
Lactations 1 & 2 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 2 2450
Lactations 1 & 2 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 3 2000
Lactations 1 & 2 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 4 1650
Lactations 1 & 2 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 5 1450

Lactations 1 & 2 4500-5499 Pedigree 1 3450
Lactations 1 & 2 4500-5499 Pedigree 2 2650
Lactations 1 & 2 4500-5499 Pedigree 3 2250
Lactations 1 & 2 4500-5499 Pedigree 4 1650
Lactations 1 & 2 4500-5499 Pedigree 5 1350

Lactations 1 & 2 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 1 3050
Lactations 1 & 2 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 2 2325
Lactations 1 & 2 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 3 1950
Lactations 1 & 2 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 4 1500
Lactations 1 & 2 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 5 1275

Lactations 1 & 2 <4500 Pedigree 1 3200
Lactations 1 & 2 <4500 Pedigree 2 2550
Lactations 1 & 2 <4500 Pedigree 3 2025
Lactations 1 & 2 <4500 Pedigree 4 1575
Lactations 1 & 2 <4500 Pedigree 5 1250

Lactations 1 & 2 <4500 Non-Pedigree 1 2650
Lactations 1 & 2 <4500 Non-Pedigree 2 2300
Lactations 1 & 2 <4500 Non-Pedigree 3 1850
Lactations 1 & 2 <4500 Non-Pedigree 4 1325
Lactations 1 & 2 <4500 Non-Pedigree 5 1200

Week Commencing 

Registration 

Status

EBI Coefficient = €0.75/unit EBI
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Summary of Market Prices for Dairy Stock

16/03/2026

 

Category Yield Level Quality Price

Week Commencing 

Registration 

Status

Lactations 3 & 4 9500+ Pedigree 1 4100
Lactations 3 & 4 9500+ Pedigree 2 2925
Lactations 3 & 4 9500+ Pedigree 3 2650
Lactations 3 & 4 9500+ Pedigree 4 2125
Lactations 3 & 4 9500+ Pedigree 5 1750

Lactations 3 & 4 9500+ Non-Pedigree 1 3625
Lactations 3 & 4 9500+ Non-Pedigree 2 2900
Lactations 3 & 4 9500+ Non-Pedigree 3 2475
Lactations 3 & 4 9500+ Non-Pedigree 4 1950
Lactations 3 & 4 9500+ Non-Pedigree 5 1650

Lactations 3 & 4 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 1 4025
Lactations 3 & 4 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 2 2825
Lactations 3 & 4 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 3 2275
Lactations 3 & 4 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 4 1950
Lactations 3 & 4 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 5 1575

Lactations 3 & 4 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 1 3125
Lactations 3 & 4 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 2 2650
Lactations 3 & 4 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 3 2125
Lactations 3 & 4 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 4 1725
Lactations 3 & 4 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 5 1425
Lactations 3 & 4 5500-6999 Pedigree 1 3525
Lactations 3 & 4 5500-6999 Pedigree 2 2775
Lactations 3 & 4 5500-6999 Pedigree 3 2225
Lactations 3 & 4 5500-6999 Pedigree 4 1700
Lactations 3 & 4 5500-6999 Pedigree 5 1425
Lactations 3 & 4 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 1 3050
Lactations 3 & 4 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 2 2300
Lactations 3 & 4 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 3 1975
Lactations 3 & 4 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 4 1575
Lactations 3 & 4 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 5 1325
Lactations 3 & 4 4500-5499 Pedigree 1 2950
Lactations 3 & 4 4500-5499 Pedigree 2 2550
Lactations 3 & 4 4500-5499 Pedigree 3 1875
Lactations 3 & 4 4500-5499 Pedigree 4 1425
Lactations 3 & 4 4500-5499 Pedigree 5 1300
Lactations 3 & 4 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 1 2575
Lactations 3 & 4 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 2 2250
Lactations 3 & 4 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 3 1925
Lactations 3 & 4 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 4 1450
Lactations 3 & 4 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 5 1225
Lactations 3 & 4 <4500 Pedigree 1 2850
Lactations 3 & 4 <4500 Pedigree 2 2425
Lactations 3 & 4 <4500 Pedigree 3 1800
Lactations 3 & 4 <4500 Pedigree 4 1250
Lactations 3 & 4 <4500 Pedigree 5 1200
Lactations 3 & 4 <4500 Non-Pedigree 1 2425
Lactations 3 & 4 <4500 Non-Pedigree 2 2225
Lactations 3 & 4 <4500 Non-Pedigree 3 1800
Lactations 3 & 4 <4500 Non-Pedigree 4 1325
Lactations 3 & 4 <4500 Non-Pedigree 5 1150

EBI Coefficient = €0.75/unit EBI

page 7 of 16



Summary of Market Prices for Dairy Stock

16/03/2026

 

Category Yield Level Quality Price

Week Commencing 

Registration 

Status

Lactation 5 9500+ Pedigree 1 3775
Lactation 5 9500+ Pedigree 2 2875
Lactation 5 9500+ Pedigree 3 2500
Lactation 5 9500+ Pedigree 4 1900
Lactation 5 9500+ Pedigree 5 1525
Lactation 5 9500+ Non-Pedigree 1 3325
Lactation 5 9500+ Non-Pedigree 2 2775
Lactation 5 9500+ Non-Pedigree 3 2275
Lactation 5 9500+ Non-Pedigree 4 1800
Lactation 5 9500+ Non-Pedigree 5 1450
Lactation 5 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 1 3350
Lactation 5 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 2 2750
Lactation 5 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 3 2025
Lactation 5 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 4 1800
Lactation 5 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 5 1475
Lactation 5 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 1 2800
Lactation 5 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 2 2425
Lactation 5 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 3 2000
Lactation 5 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 4 1525
Lactation 5 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 5 1350
Lactation 5 5500-6999 Pedigree 1 3100
Lactation 5 5500-6999 Pedigree 2 2650
Lactation 5 5500-6999 Pedigree 3 1975
Lactation 5 5500-6999 Pedigree 4 1625
Lactation 5 5500-6999 Pedigree 5 1325
Lactation 5 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 1 2700
Lactation 5 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 2 2200
Lactation 5 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 3 1875
Lactation 5 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 4 1475
Lactation 5 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 5 1275
Lactation 5 4500-5499 Pedigree 1 2400
Lactation 5 4500-5499 Pedigree 2 2250
Lactation 5 4500-5499 Pedigree 3 1650
Lactation 5 4500-5499 Pedigree 4 1325
Lactation 5 4500-5499 Pedigree 5 1250
Lactation 5 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 1 2375
Lactation 5 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 2 2150
Lactation 5 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 3 1725
Lactation 5 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 4 1400
Lactation 5 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 5 1150
Lactation 5 <4500 Pedigree 1 2225
Lactation 5 <4500 Pedigree 2 2075
Lactation 5 <4500 Pedigree 3 1550
Lactation 5 <4500 Pedigree 4 1200
Lactation 5 <4500 Pedigree 5 1125
Lactation 5 <4500 Non-Pedigree 1 2300
Lactation 5 <4500 Non-Pedigree 2 2125
Lactation 5 <4500 Non-Pedigree 3 1575
Lactation 5 <4500 Non-Pedigree 4 1275
Lactation 5 <4500 Non-Pedigree 5 1100

EBI Coefficient = €0.75/unit EBI
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Summary of Market Prices for Dairy Stock

16/03/2026

 

Category Yield Level Quality Price

Week Commencing 

Registration 

Status

Lactation 6+ 9500+ Pedigree 1 3100
Lactation 6+ 9500+ Pedigree 2 2650
Lactation 6+ 9500+ Pedigree 3 1850
Lactation 6+ 9500+ Pedigree 4 1750
Lactation 6+ 9500+ Pedigree 5 1425
Lactation 6+ 9500+ Non-Pedigree 1 3025
Lactation 6+ 9500+ Non-Pedigree 2 2375
Lactation 6+ 9500+ Non-Pedigree 3 1875
Lactation 6+ 9500+ Non-Pedigree 4 1500
Lactation 6+ 9500+ Non-Pedigree 5 1350
Lactation 6+ 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 1 2850
Lactation 6+ 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 2 2275
Lactation 6+ 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 3 1800
Lactation 6+ 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 4 1625
Lactation 6+ 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 5 1300
Lactation 6+ 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 1 2575
Lactation 6+ 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 2 2075
Lactation 6+ 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 3 1775
Lactation 6+ 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 4 1475
Lactation 6+ 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 5 1300
Lactation 6+ 5500-6999 Pedigree 1 2800
Lactation 6+ 5500-6999 Pedigree 2 2200
Lactation 6+ 5500-6999 Pedigree 3 1750
Lactation 6+ 5500-6999 Pedigree 4 1575
Lactation 6+ 5500-6999 Pedigree 5 1250
Lactation 6+ 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 1 2300
Lactation 6+ 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 2 2025
Lactation 6+ 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 3 1750
Lactation 6+ 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 4 1450
Lactation 6+ 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 5 1225
Lactation 6+ 4500-5499 Pedigree 1 2350
Lactation 6+ 4500-5499 Pedigree 2 2075
Lactation 6+ 4500-5499 Pedigree 3 1275
Lactation 6+ 4500-5499 Pedigree 4 1175
Lactation 6+ 4500-5499 Pedigree 5 1175
Lactation 6+ 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 1 2175
Lactation 6+ 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 2 1975
Lactation 6+ 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 3 1650
Lactation 6+ 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 4 1350
Lactation 6+ 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 5 1125
Lactation 6+ <4500 Pedigree 1 2200
Lactation 6+ <4500 Pedigree 2 2000
Lactation 6+ <4500 Pedigree 3 1200
Lactation 6+ <4500 Pedigree 4 1125
Lactation 6+ <4500 Pedigree 5 1100
Lactation 6+ <4500 Non-Pedigree 1 2125
Lactation 6+ <4500 Non-Pedigree 2 1925
Lactation 6+ <4500 Non-Pedigree 3 1525
Lactation 6+ <4500 Non-Pedigree 4 1225
Lactation 6+ <4500 Non-Pedigree 5 1050

EBI Coefficient = €0.75/unit EBI
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Summary of Market Prices for Dairy Stock

16/03/2026

 

Category Yield Level Quality Price

Week Commencing 

Registration 

Status

Incalf Heifer (Springing) 9500+ Pedigree 1 4200
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 9500+ Pedigree 2 3025
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 9500+ Pedigree 3 2600
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 9500+ Pedigree 4 1900
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 9500+ Pedigree 5 1550
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 9500+ Non-Pedigree 1 3950
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 9500+ Non-Pedigree 2 3200
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 9500+ Non-Pedigree 3 2350
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 9500+ Non-Pedigree 4 1575
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 9500+ Non-Pedigree 5 1450
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 1 3900
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 2 2700
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 3 2250
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 4 1725
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 5 1400
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 1 3875
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 2 2475
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 3 1875
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 4 1500
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 5 1350
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 5500-6999 Pedigree 1 3825
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 5500-6999 Pedigree 2 2625
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 5500-6999 Pedigree 3 2150
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 5500-6999 Pedigree 4 1575
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 5500-6999 Pedigree 5 1275
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 1 3125
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 2 2100
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 3 1800
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 4 1425
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 5 1200
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 4500-5499 Pedigree 1 3025
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 4500-5499 Pedigree 2 2375
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 4500-5499 Pedigree 3 1925
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 4500-5499 Pedigree 4 1375
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 4500-5499 Pedigree 5 1225
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 1 2775
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 2 2025
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 3 1675
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 4 1300
Incalf Heifer (Springing) 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 5 1150
Incalf Heifer (Springing) <4500 Pedigree 1 2700
Incalf Heifer (Springing) <4500 Pedigree 2 2275
Incalf Heifer (Springing) <4500 Pedigree 3 1750
Incalf Heifer (Springing) <4500 Pedigree 4 1275
Incalf Heifer (Springing) <4500 Pedigree 5 1175
Incalf Heifer (Springing) <4500 Non-Pedigree 1 2375
Incalf Heifer (Springing) <4500 Non-Pedigree 2 2000
Incalf Heifer (Springing) <4500 Non-Pedigree 3 1625
Incalf Heifer (Springing) <4500 Non-Pedigree 4 1250
Incalf Heifer (Springing) <4500 Non-Pedigree 5 1075

EBI Coefficient = €0.75/unit EBI
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Summary of Market Prices for Dairy Stock

16/03/2026

 

Category Yield Level Quality Price

Week Commencing 

Registration 

Status

Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 9500+ Pedigree 1 4150
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 9500+ Pedigree 2 2550
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 9500+ Pedigree 3 2225
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 9500+ Pedigree 4 1850
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 9500+ Pedigree 5 1500
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 9500+ Non-Pedigree 1 3600
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 9500+ Non-Pedigree 2 2350
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 9500+ Non-Pedigree 3 2125
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 9500+ Non-Pedigree 4 1375
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 9500+ Non-Pedigree 5 1350
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 1 3725
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 2 2500
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 3 2175
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 4 1675
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 5 1300
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 1 2700
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 2 2175
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 3 1725
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 4 1100
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 5 1050
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 5500-6999 Pedigree 1 2775
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 5500-6999 Pedigree 2 2450
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 5500-6999 Pedigree 3 2100
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 5500-6999 Pedigree 4 1525
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 5500-6999 Pedigree 5 1200
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 1 2475
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 2 1950
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 3 1625
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 4 1025
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 5 950
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 4500-5499 Pedigree 1 2650
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 4500-5499 Pedigree 2 2325
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 4500-5499 Pedigree 3 1900
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 4500-5499 Pedigree 4 1275
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 4500-5499 Pedigree 5 1100
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 1 2375
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 2 1900
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 3 1575
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 4 975
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 5 900
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) <4500 Pedigree 1 2575
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) <4500 Pedigree 2 2225
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) <4500 Pedigree 3 1675
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) <4500 Pedigree 4 1200
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) <4500 Pedigree 5 1025
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) <4500 Non-Pedigree 1 2300
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) <4500 Non-Pedigree 2 1850
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) <4500 Non-Pedigree 3 1525
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) <4500 Non-Pedigree 4 925
Incalf Heifer (Midterm) <4500 Non-Pedigree 5 850

EBI Coefficient = €0.75/unit EBI
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Summary of Market Prices for Dairy Stock

16/03/2026

 

Category Yield Level Quality Price

Week Commencing 

Registration 

Status

Served/Maiden Heifer 9500+ Pedigree 1 2775
Served/Maiden Heifer 9500+ Pedigree 2 1975
Served/Maiden Heifer 9500+ Pedigree 3 1700
Served/Maiden Heifer 9500+ Pedigree 4 1225

Served/Maiden Heifer 9500+ Pedigree 5 Beef Value
Served/Maiden Heifer 9500+ Non-Pedigree 1 2450
Served/Maiden Heifer 9500+ Non-Pedigree 2 1775
Served/Maiden Heifer 9500+ Non-Pedigree 3 1450
Served/Maiden Heifer 9500+ Non-Pedigree 4 1050
Served/Maiden Heifer 9500+ Non-Pedigree 5 Beef Value
Served/Maiden Heifer 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 1 2700
Served/Maiden Heifer 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 2 1550
Served/Maiden Heifer 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 3 1475
Served/Maiden Heifer 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 4 1100
Served/Maiden Heifer 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 5 Beef Value
Served/Maiden Heifer 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 1 2250
Served/Maiden Heifer 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 2 1625
Served/Maiden Heifer 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 3 1175 15 months              €50
Served/Maiden Heifer 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 4 950 16 months              €100
Served/Maiden Heifer 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 5 Beef Value 17 months              €150
Served/Maiden Heifer 5500-6999 Pedigree 1 2300 18 months +           €200
Served/Maiden Heifer 5500-6999 Pedigree 2 1475
Served/Maiden Heifer 5500-6999 Pedigree 3 1400
Served/Maiden Heifer 5500-6999 Pedigree 4 1000
Served/Maiden Heifer 5500-6999 Pedigree 5 Beef Value
Served/Maiden Heifer 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 1 2175
Served/Maiden Heifer 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 2 1500
Served/Maiden Heifer 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 3 1125
Served/Maiden Heifer 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 4 875
Served/Maiden Heifer 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 5 Beef Value
Served/Maiden Heifer 4500-5499 Pedigree 1 2225
Served/Maiden Heifer 4500-5499 Pedigree 2 1400
Served/Maiden Heifer 4500-5499 Pedigree 3 1225
Served/Maiden Heifer 4500-5499 Pedigree 4 950
Served/Maiden Heifer 4500-5499 Pedigree 5 Beef Value
Served/Maiden Heifer 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 1 1900
Served/Maiden Heifer 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 2 1400
Served/Maiden Heifer 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 3 1025
Served/Maiden Heifer 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 4 825
Served/Maiden Heifer 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 5 Beef Value
Served/Maiden Heifer <4500 Pedigree 1 2050
Served/Maiden Heifer <4500 Pedigree 2 1350
Served/Maiden Heifer <4500 Pedigree 3 1100
Served/Maiden Heifer <4500 Pedigree 4 850
Served/Maiden Heifer <4500 Pedigree 5 Beef Value
Served/Maiden Heifer <4500 Non-Pedigree 1 1800
Served/Maiden Heifer <4500 Non-Pedigree 2 1300
Served/Maiden Heifer <4500 Non-Pedigree 3 925
Served/Maiden Heifer <4500 Non-Pedigree 4 725
Served/Maiden Heifer <4500 Non-Pedigree 5 Beef Value

Rates 

applicable 

The premium is capped at 

€200 for all animals over 18 

months of age.

Served / 

Maiden 

Top-Up awarded as outlined 

below to reflect age and the 

fact the animal has mostly 

likely been served 

EBI Coefficient = €0.75/unit EBI
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Summary of Market Prices for Dairy Stock

16/03/2026

 

Category Yield Level Quality Price

Week Commencing 

Registration 

Status

Weanling Heifer 9500+ Pedigree 1 2425
Weanling Heifer 9500+ Pedigree 2 1650  
Weanling Heifer 9500+ Pedigree 3 1225
Weanling Heifer 9500+ Pedigree 4 1075
Weanling Heifer 9500+ Pedigree 5 Beef Value
Weanling Heifer 9500+ Non-Pedigree 1 2150
Weanling Heifer 9500+ Non-Pedigree 2 1450
Weanling Heifer 9500+ Non-Pedigree 3 1100
Weanling Heifer 9500+ Non-Pedigree 4 1000
Weanling Heifer 9500+ Non-Pedigree 5 Beef Value
Weanling Heifer 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 1 2300
Weanling Heifer 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 2 1500
Weanling Heifer 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 3 1150
Weanling Heifer 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 4 1025
Weanling Heifer 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 5 Beef Value
Weanling Heifer 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 1 1975
Weanling Heifer 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 2 1325
Weanling Heifer 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 3 1000
Weanling Heifer 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 4 900
Weanling Heifer 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 5 Beef Value
Weanling Heifer 5500-6999 Pedigree 1 2075
Weanling Heifer 5500-6999 Pedigree 2 1375
Weanling Heifer 5500-6999 Pedigree 3 1075
Weanling Heifer 5500-6999 Pedigree 4 950
Weanling Heifer 5500-6999 Pedigree 5 Beef Value
Weanling Heifer 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 1 1850
Weanling Heifer 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 2 1200
Weanling Heifer 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 3 875
Weanling Heifer 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 4 825
Weanling Heifer 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 5 Beef Value
Weanling Heifer 4500-5499 Pedigree 1 2000
Weanling Heifer 4500-5499 Pedigree 2 1275
Weanling Heifer 4500-5499 Pedigree 3 950
Weanling Heifer 4500-5499 Pedigree 4 850
Weanling Heifer 4500-5499 Pedigree 5 Beef Value
Weanling Heifer 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 1 1775
Weanling Heifer 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 2 1150
Weanling Heifer 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 3 850
Weanling Heifer 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 4 675
Weanling Heifer 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 5 Beef Value
Weanling Heifer <4500 Pedigree 1 1825
Weanling Heifer <4500 Pedigree 2 1250
Weanling Heifer <4500 Pedigree 3 925
Weanling Heifer <4500 Pedigree 4 775
Weanling Heifer <4500 Pedigree 5 Beef Value
Weanling Heifer <4500 Non-Pedigree 1 1700
Weanling Heifer <4500 Non-Pedigree 2 1100
Weanling Heifer <4500 Non-Pedigree 3 825
Weanling Heifer <4500 Non-Pedigree 4 625
Weanling Heifer <4500 Non-Pedigree 5 Beef Value

EBI Coefficient = €0.75/unit EBI

page 13 of 16



Summary of Market Prices for Dairy Stock

16/03/2026

 

Category Yield Level Quality Price

Week Commencing 

Registration 

Status

Heifer Calf 9500+ Pedigree 1 2375
Heifer Calf 9500+ Pedigree 2 1550
Heifer Calf 9500+ Pedigree 3 1200
Heifer Calf 9500+ Pedigree 4 1000
Heifer Calf 9500+ Pedigree 5 Beef Value
Heifer Calf 9500+ Non-Pedigree 1 1825
Heifer Calf 9500+ Non-Pedigree 2 1250
Heifer Calf 9500+ Non-Pedigree 3 950
Heifer Calf 9500+ Non-Pedigree 4 750
Heifer Calf 9500+ Non-Pedigree 5 Beef Value
Heifer Calf 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 1 2250
Heifer Calf 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 2 1475
Heifer Calf 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 3 1125
Heifer Calf 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 4 850
Heifer Calf 7000 - 9499 Pedigree 5 Beef Value
Heifer Calf 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 1 1725
Heifer Calf 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 2 1150
Heifer Calf 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 3 850
Heifer Calf 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 4 650
Heifer Calf 7000 - 9499 Non-Pedigree 5 Beef Value
Heifer Calf 5500-6999 Pedigree 1 1650
Heifer Calf 5500-6999 Pedigree 2 1250
Heifer Calf 5500-6999 Pedigree 3 1025
Heifer Calf 5500-6999 Pedigree 4 775
Heifer Calf 5500-6999 Pedigree 5 Beef Value
Heifer Calf 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 1 1600
Heifer Calf 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 2 1025
Heifer Calf 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 3 800
Heifer Calf 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 4 600
Heifer Calf 5500-6999 Non-Pedigree 5 Beef Value
Heifer Calf 4500-5499 Pedigree 1 1550
Heifer Calf 4500-5499 Pedigree 2 1125
Heifer Calf 4500-5499 Pedigree 3 875
Heifer Calf 4500-5499 Pedigree 4 625
Heifer Calf 4500-5499 Pedigree 5 Beef Value
Heifer Calf 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 1 1500
Heifer Calf 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 2 950
Heifer Calf 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 3 650
Heifer Calf 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 4 475
Heifer Calf 4500-5499 Non-Pedigree 5 Beef Value
Heifer Calf <4500 Pedigree 1 1425
Heifer Calf <4500 Pedigree 2 950
Heifer Calf <4500 Pedigree 3 775
Heifer Calf <4500 Pedigree 4 525
Heifer Calf <4500 Pedigree 5 Beef value
Heifer Calf <4500 Non-Pedigree 1 1375
Heifer Calf <4500 Non-Pedigree 2 875
Heifer Calf <4500 Non-Pedigree 3 575
Heifer Calf <4500 Non-Pedigree 4 425
Heifer Calf <4500 Non-Pedigree 5 Beef Value

EBI Coefficient = €0.75/unit EBI
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Incalf Heifers

Breed Type Calf at Foot/Incalf Quality Lact 1-3 Lact 4-6 Lact 7+ ICS ICM

Continental No calf at foot, Incalf 1 5650 5250 3900 5325 5150

Continental No calf at foot, Incalf 2 4075 4000 3275 4200 3900

Continental No calf at foot, Incalf 3 3100 3025 2750 3400 2875

Continental No calf at foot, Incalf 4 2575 2475 2350 2875 2500

Continental No calf at foot, Incalf 5 2175 2025 1650 2625 2150

Continental Calf at foot 1 5575 5175 3825 N/A N/A

Continental Calf at foot 2 4000 3925 3200 N/A N/A

Continental Calf at foot 3 3025 2950 2675 N/A N/A

Continental Calf at foot 4 2500 2400 2275 N/A N/A

Continental Calf at foot 5 2100 1950 1575 N/A N/A

Traditional No calf at foot, Incalf 1 4000 3775 3200 4500 4400

Traditional No calf at foot, Incalf 2 3500 3150 2975 3525 3000

Traditional No calf at foot, Incalf 3 3100 2150 2100 2425 2025

Traditional No calf at foot, Incalf 4 2575 1850 1800 2100 1875

Traditional No calf at foot, Incalf 5 2100 1775 1700 1950 1800

Traditional Calf at foot 1 3925 3700 3125 N/A N/A

Traditional Calf at foot 2 3425 3075 2900 N/A N/A

Traditional Calf at foot 3 3025 2075 2025 N/A N/A

Traditional Calf at foot 4 2500 1775 1725 N/A N/A

Traditional Calf at foot 5 2025 1700 1625 N/A N/A

€/Head

Summary of Market Prices for Suckler Stock 

Week Commencing 16/03/2026
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Week Commencing 

4 Star 5 Star

Top up Top up

Category Breed Type Quality €/100kgs €/100kgs €/100kgs

Heifers - Forward Store Continental 1 621 15 20

Heifers - Forward Store Continental 2 500 10 15

Heifers - Forward Store Continental 3 438 5 10

Heifers - Forward Store Traditional 1 521 15 20

Heifers - Forward Store Traditional 2 467 10 15

Heifers - Forward Store Traditional 3 396 5 10

Heifers - Light Store Continental 1 652 15 20

Heifers - Light Store Continental 2 543 10 15

Heifers - Light Store Continental 3 475 5 10

Heifers - Light Store Traditional 1 558 15 20

Heifers - Light Store Traditional 2 480 10 15

Heifers - Light Store Traditional 3 421 5 10

Heifers - Weanling Continental 1 710 15 20

Heifers - Weanling Continental 2 565 10 15

Heifers - Weanling Continental 3 511 5 10

Heifers - Weanling Traditional 1 582 15 20

Heifers - Weanling Traditional 2 508 10 15

Heifers - Weanling Traditional 3 440 5 10

Note: 

1. All 4 and 5 Star beef heifers, outlined above, must be star rated by ICBF in order to receive 

this top up payment 

2. The maximum weight is 550kgs live weight, all beef heifers over 550kgs are to be valued at 

the beef rate and are not eligible for the top up.

3. The maximum age is 30 months, all beef heifers over 30 months are to be valued at the beef 

rate and are not eligible for the top up.

Summary of Market Prices for Beef Breeding Heifers

16/03/2026
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